(a) no material change in cash reserves;
(b) minimal change in net assets;
(c) the reduction of the Company’s share capital by $549,000.
The Proposed Transaction will result in the Company disposing of its interest in
the Wiluna West Gold Project through the listing of Western Gold on ASX. These
assets have a value of approximately $549,000 in the Company’s financial
statements for 31 December 2020.

 12

Set out below is the Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the
Company as at 30 June 2020, which has been derived from the Company’s
financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2020 which were audited
by Stantons International in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards.
The financial information below also sets out the reviewed Consolidated Financial
Position of the Company as at 31 December 2020 and the unaudited
Consolidated Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position for the Company, as at
31 December 2020 and on the basis the Proposed Transaction was effective on
31 December 2020.

 Audited 30
June 2020

$

Reviewed 31
December

2020 $

Pro forma
Adjustments

$

Unaudited Pro
forma Balance

$

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,381,137 4,411,627 - 4,411,627
Trade and other receivables 29,731  228,169 -  228,169
Inventories - 1,821,405  - 1,821,405
Prepayments 14,686 468,028 - 468,028
Other financial assets 402,000  831,288 -  837,437
Total current assets 1,827,554  7,760,517 -  7,760,517

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Financial assets 121,008 121,008 - 121,008
Property, plant and equipment 70,910  81,472 -  81,472
Mine properties and development costs -  8,465,686 -  8,465,686
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 8,050,275  6,878,379 (549,000)  6,329,379
Total non-current assets 8,242,193  15,546,545 (549,000)  14,997,545
TOTAL ASSETS 10,069747  23,307,062 (549,000)  22,758,062

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 311,135  8,346,149 (20,000)  8,326,149
Provisions 272,209 278,667   278,667
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings - - - -
Unearned income - - - -
Total current liabilities 583,344  8,624,816 ( 20,000)  8,604,816

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions 310,846  1,567,436 (19,097)  1,548,339
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings - - - -
Deferred tax liabilities - - - -
Total non-current liabilities 310,846  1,567,436 -  1,567,339
TOTAL LIABILITIES 894,190  10,192,252 (39,097)  10,153,155
NET ASSETS 9,175,557  13,114,810 (509,903)  12,604,907

EQUITY

Issued capital 154,735,910  158,897,649 (509,903)  158,387,746
Accumulated losses (172,510,081

)
( 173,295,217) - (173,295,217)

Share-based payments reserve - - - -
Other reserves 26,949,728  27,512,378 -  27,512,378
TOTAL EQUITY 9,175,557  13,114,810 (509,903)  12,604,907

The Company’s capital structure (including number of Shares on issue) will not
change as a result of the Proposed Transaction.

 13

4.7. Effect of the Proposed Transaction on Shareholders

Shareholders will hold the same number of Shares they held prior to the Proposed
Transaction.
Shareholders on the In-specie Distribution Record Date will be transferred
Western Gold Shares on a pro-rata basis
Assuming no further Shares are issued prior to the Effective Date, each
Shareholder will receive approximately 1 Western Gold Share for every 8.38 GWR
Group Limited Share held on the In-specie Distribution Record Date.